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Lea den Broeder



Research Institute on Health and the Environment, the Netherlands

Lea.den.Broeder@rivm.nl
Suphakij Nuntavorakarn

Health Systems Research Institute, Thailand

suphakijn@yahoo.com
Marleen Bekker

Erasmus MC, The Netherlands

m.bekker@erasmusmc.nl
Carlos Dora

WHO, Switzerland

dorac@who.int
Martin Birley


Shell Company

Martin.birley@shell.com
Alan Bond

University of East Anglia, UK


alan.bond@uea.ac.uk
Paul Tomlinson

TRL Limited

ptomlinson@quista.net
John Twigg

Benfield Hazard Research Centre
j.twigg@ucl.ac.uk
Siva Ram Vemuri

Charles Darwin University, Australia

ram.vemuri@cdu.edu.au
Grace Blau

Melbourne Health Services Branch, Australia

GRABLA@melbourne.vic.gov.au
Mary Mahoney



Deakin University, Australia

marym@deakin.edu.au
Reiner Banken

Quebec, Canada

reiner.banken@aetmis.gouv.qc.ca
Betty Hansen

Ecosystems International, Canada

ecosystm@echo-on.net
Jo Treweek

Freelance Ecological Consultant,

Chancery Cottage, Kentisbeare, Cullompton, Devon, EX15 2DS, UK

jo@treweek.fsnet.co.uk
Roy Kwiatkowski



Health Canada, Canada

Roy_Kwiatkowski@hc-sc.gc.ca
Decharut Sukkumnud

Aalborg University, Denmark

decharut@plan.auc.dk
Lorraine Taylor

Health Development Agency, UK

lorraine.Taylor@hda-online.org.uk
Rob Quigley

Q Research and Assessment, New Zealand

rquigley@xtra.co.nz
Lennert Veerman

Erasmus MC, The Netherlands

j.veerman@erasmusmc.nl
Peter Furu

Danish Bilharziasis Laboratory
pfuru@dblnet.dk
Juhani Lehto
University of Tampere, Finland

Juhani.Lehto@uta.fi
Balsam Ahmad 
University of Newcastle Upon Tyne, UK

Balsam.Ahmad@newcastle.ac.uk
craig.dalton@hunter.health.nsw.gov.au 


Paul Boelens

Sakhalin Energy Investment Company Ltd.
paul.boelens@sakhalinenergy.ru
Mark DeBello

Sakhalin Energy Investment Company Ltd.
mark.debello@sakhalinenergy.ru 

Rungrojcharoenkit Duangjai 

Health Systems Research Institute, Thailand

jaiko17@yahoo.com
Whiput Phoolcharoon

Health Systems Research Institute, Thailand

wiput@hsri.or.th
Nusaraporn Kessomboon, Thailand

Nustat2@hotmail.com
Sanchai Sutipanwihan, Thailand

ensst@mahidol.ac.th
Nuntana Sabrum, 

Health Systems Research Institute, Thailand

nuntana@hpp-hia.or.th
Sang Pyo-Hong, Korea

sphong@chongju.ac.kr
Anne Knol

Research Institute on Health and the Environment, the Netherlands

Anne.knoll@rivm.nl
Mark McCarthy, UK

m.mccarthy@ucl.ac.uk
Ben Cave, UK

Ben.cave@totalise.co.uk
Sombat Haesakul, Thailand

sombatsh@yahoo.com
Jennifer Mindell, 

Imperial College, UK

j.mindell@imperial.ac.uk
Alison Eisinger

Public Health - Seattle & King County, USA
Alison.Eisinger@METROKC.GOV
Ashley Muir 
Chevron Energy Technology Company, USA
amui@chevron.com
Integrated assessment
 
Working with two civil construction projects in the UK, I have been reflecting on theory conflicts in environmental health impact assessment.I characterise it as the difference between 'environmental impacts' and 'health effects'.  First, comparing the traditional WHO 'limit values' approach to the 'maximally exposed individual' with the epidemiological approach which calculates probabilistic effects on a whole population without a threshold.  Second, the strange procedures of environmental modelling, for example in chemicals, air, noise and traffic, which are rarely transparent and appear designed to minimise apparent impact, as well as using significance criteria which are not health-effect based. Third, the difficulty of presenting a health perspective at a public inquiry where these environmentalist methods are standard.  Has anyone else experience to offer?
Mark McCarthy
Integration: theory to practice

During this year's IAIA Annual conference an idea that had been existing for a while in the HIA and SIA sections was turned into a plan:

For IAIA '06 we are planning to organize a workshop where experts from different IA fields will be invited to work together looking into a specific case. By turning theory about  Integrated Assessment into practice, we will try to discover opportunities and barriers, as well as ways to go forward. This workshop will take place as a pre-conference event. A small group of people from both sections are working hard to make this happen. Negotiations take place with the Organising Committee, a program is designed, experts are identified and invited. We are also working on writing a 'kick-off' paper identifying the different issues that need to be looked into. Good news is that we were invited to present the results of the workshop in a theme forum. As the work progresses, we will keep the members of the health section updated. 

For more information, you can send an e-mail to Roy or Lea.

Lea den Broeder, Roy Kwiatkowski
Publications

"Practical lessons for dealing with inequalities in health impact

assessment"

This publication is a companion to Addressing inequalities through

health impact assessment (Taylor et al., 2003a), which described what a

focus on inequalities could achieve, offered case study examples, and

outlined promising practice. This bulletin discusses recent publications

and presents a further two case studies that attempt to address health

inequalities through the use of HIA.  

http://www.publichealth.nice.org.uk/page.aspx?o=520193
Lorraine Taylor
Scientific articles 

(www.pubmed.org; www.isiknowledge.com web of science):

Theme issue Environmental Impact Assessment Review 25 (7-8) Oct 2005: ‘Health Impact Assessment’: retrievable from www.sciencedirect.com
Content:

- HIA — Growth and prospects, John Kemm

- HIA, the next step: Defining models and roles, Kim Putters

- Health impact assessment in multinationals: A case study of the Royal Dutch/Shell Group, Martin Birley

- HIA and pollution prevention control: What they can learn from each other, Balsam Ahmad, Tanja Pless-Mulloli and Catherine Vizard

- Can health feasibly be considered as part of the planning process in Scotland?  Martin Higgins, Margaret Douglas and Jill Muirie

- Canadian insights: The challenges of an integrated environmental assessment framework, Karen McCaig

- Making effective links to decision-making: Key challenges for health impact assessment, Eva Elliott and Sarah Francis

- Evaluating the impact of HIA on urban reconstruction decision-making. Who manages whose risks? Marleen P.M. Bekker, Kim Putters and Tom E.D. van der Grinten

- Equity-focused health impact assessment: A tool to assist policy makers in addressing health inequalities, Sarah Simpson, Mary Mahoney, Elizabeth Harris, Rosemary Aldrich and Jenny Stewart-Williams

- A prospective health impact review of the redevelopment of Central Manchester Hospitals, Neil Bendel and Vicci Owen-Smith

- Developing a framework to assess costs and benefits of Health Impact Assessment,
Phillip Atkinson and Anthea Cooke

- The future challenges for HIA, John Kemm
Other articles:

Finer D, Tillgren P, Berensson K, et al.
Implementation of a Health Impact Assessment (HIA) tool in a regional health organization in Sweden - a feasibility study 
HEALTH PROMOTION INTERNATIONAL 20 (3): 277-284 SEP 1 2005

Rutt CD, Pratt M, Dannenberg AL, et al.
Connecting public health and planning professionals: Health impact assessment 
PLACES-A FORUM OF ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN 17 (1): 86-87 SPR 2005

Nishioka Y, Levy JI, Norris GA, et al.
A risk-based approach to health impact assessment for input-output analysis - Part 2: Case study of insulation 
INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF LIFE CYCLE ASSESSMENT 10 (4): 255-262 JUL 2005

Le Tertre A, Schwartz J, Touloumi G
Empirical Bayes and adjusted estimates approach to estimating the relation of mortality to exposure of PM10 
RISK ANALYSIS 25 (3): 711-718 JUN 2005

Cole BL, Shimkhada R, Morgenstern H, et al.
Projected health impact of the Los Angeles City living wage ordinance 
JOURNAL OF EPIDEMIOLOGY AND COMMUNITY HEALTH 59 (8): 645-650 AUG 2005

Morgan G
A health impact assessment of increased aspirin use in Wales 
PUBLIC HEALTH 119 (8): 734-737 AUG 2005

______________________________________

Thanks to this issue’s contributors. 

Next issue HIA Quarterly: 

January 2005

Marleen Bekker



The objective of HIA Quarterly is to keep the IAIA Health Section members up to date of members’ activities on a more regular basis than the annual Conference. In addition, HIA Quarterly will provide the opportunity to combine efforts in a particular area, such as the development of an HIA evaluation framework or a shared input at the annual Conference. HIA Quarterly is additional to the IAIA Newsletter and will not double print messages. It is a bottom-up initiative, which means that It’s success is highly dependent on your input. To keep your fellow members up to date of your work, HIA Quarterly only requires five minutes of your time!


HIA Quarterly will be issued on the 1st of March, June, October, December, and the deadline for submissions will be two weeks in advance. Please, keep messages short and add contact details. 


To post a message on the Health section’s listserv in between issues of the HIA Quarterly, send an email to � HYPERLINK "mailto:health@iaia.org" ��health@iaia.org�.
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